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ALAMEDA CQUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Director

ol

ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay , Suite 250
Alameda, CA
{510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-933s

January 9, 2003

Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, CA 95758

Dear Ms. Champion:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000133, City of Paris Cleaners, 3516
Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Testing
Report - 1" Quaxter 2002," datd, April 25, 2002, prepared by Well Test, Inc. We that
you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

p'6j

below.

1) Risk Evaluation - During the most rece,nt groundwater sampling event March 22,
2002, Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent (TPH-SS) were
high as I 1 ,000 ug/l, found in monitoring well MW- 1 . These were the first les since
1997 . The Califonria Regional Water Quality Conhol Board San Francisco Region's
(CRWQCB-SF) Tier I RBSL's for TPH-Gasoline (TPH-G) where is not a
curent or potential drinking water resorrrce of 5,000 ug/l was exceeded. the
TPH-SS concentrations must be reduced to the CRWQCB-SF Tier 1 RBSL higher ifa
site specific risk evaluation can show that it will not be detrimental to healttr or
the environment. Or perfonn a site specific risk evaluation which shows that TPH.SS
concentrations found will not be detrimental to human health or the

2) Gmundwater Monitoring - kr addition to TPH-SS, other contaminants on March
22,?WZ were Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) at up to 31 ug/I, I
(1,2-DCB) at up to 0,61 ug/I, and naphtlalene at up to 130 ug/l. Benzene, T Ethyl
Berueng Xylene @TEX), were not detected in any of the samples Since the
TPH-SS concenfration was high, continue groundwater monitoring and
TPH-SS.

Addline Sheet,

for



I
Ms. Champion
January 9, 2003
Page2 of2

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical r€ports to the Alameda County Environme,ntal Health (Attnntion: Don
Hwang), according to tle following schedule:

March 6,2003 -
a) 3d Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report
b) Workplan to reduce TPH-SS groundwater concentrations to the C$WQCB-SF

Tier I RBSL or higher ifa site specific risk evaluation can show that i[ will not be
detrimental to human health or the environment or a workplan to pffirm a site
specific risk evaluation which shows that the TPH-SS found till not be
detrimental to human health or the envirooment.

c) 4ft Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report
April 3 1 , 2003 - I "t Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality
@egional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.
questions, please call me at 510-567-6746.

Sincerely,

F+__-.

Don l{wang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
local Oversight Program

C: Bill Dugan, Well Test, hc., 1 180 Delmas Ave., San Jose, CA 95125

file

conf,or eo"rat
Ifyfu have any
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ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 13,2002

Linda Chanrpion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
ElkCrrove,CA 95758

1.

Report requested below.

TECHMCAI, REPORT REQ1IEST

Please submit technical r€portF to the Alameda
according to the following schedule:

April 30, 2002 - Groundwater Monitoriag Re.port

30 days after well destruction - Report of Well Destruction

Industriai Well Sampling and D€struction - We are currently waluating this site for
are agreeable with your con$ultant's desire to destroy the onsite indushial well.

closure. We
Well destruction

pefinits may be obtained from the Water Resouces Section of ths Alam€da Public Works
Agency, at 5 i0-670-5554, 510-782-1939 FAX. Please submit a copy of the well
and a Report of Well Destruction according to the schedule below.

ion permit

OITBE) by EPA Method 8260; Volatile Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010; Serni-Volatile
Organics by EPA Method 8270. Report the results of your work in the
Report requested below.

Monitoring

Groundwater Monitoring - We note that the groundwater monitoring has not since 1997 at
which time concenhations for some of the contaminants of concem were We request that
you perform an additional groundwater monitoring event to assist with our of ttris site.
Please measure depth to water and collect and analyze groundwater samples froin all monitoring
wells for TPH-SS, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260. We request that you redevelop your
monitoring wells prior to sampiing. Report the results of your work in the Groundpater Monitoring

qJ\-l{-ry

ENVIHONMENTAL IH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
i131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alarr'eda,QA aO2-6577
(510) s67$700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Ms, Champion:

Subjectr Fuel l-eak Case No. RO0000133, City ofParis Cleaners, 3516 Adeline Oakland. CA

dated September 17,2001, prepared by Well Test, Inc. We request that you address the fdllowing technical
comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHMCAICOMMENTS

County Environmental Health (Attention: Don Hwang),



Ms. Champion
March 13,2002
Page2of2

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Contol Board's
authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

If you have any questions, please cali me at 510-567-6746.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Iocal Oversi ght Program

C: Bill Dugan, Well Test, Inc,, i180 Delmas Ave., San Jose, CA 95125

file

(Regional Board)

DonHwang



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Direaor €#

of- -o/

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PRO
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

May 11, 2001
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
ElkGrove,CA 95758

Dear Ms. Champion:

Subjecti City of Paris Cleaners, 3516 Adeline St., Oakland, CA 94608
\Rooooot33

Ifyou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

,>\
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

tL,,.

C: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Bill Dugan, Dugan Associates, 1 180 Delmas Ave., San Jose, CA

File

A review of the concenhations ofTotal Petroleum Hydmcarbons-Stoddard $olvent
(T?H-SS) found in the groundwater at the aforementioned site showed that {he grab
groundwater sample, W- EBI-18, collected from boring EB-l on March 19, 1998 had
a concentldtion of TPH-SS of 270,000 ug/I. Groundwater from monitoring *elle
MW-l and MW-2 which were within 15 feet of boring EB-l had a maximwtt
concentration of TPH-SS of42,000 ugl during their sampling period which was from
November 18, 1992 to November 14, 1997 and concentrations ofTPH-SS o[ 10,000
ug/l and 130 ug/I, respectively, for the last monitoring event on Novenrber ld., 1997.
Please explain why *rere is such a difference in the grormdwater concentratipns of
TPH-SS collected from boring EB-l on March 19, 1998 compared to tlose ftom
monitoring wells MW-l and MW-2 from November 18, 1992 to November 14,1997 .

95125
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AGENCY
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o*P n/

P,ot?'b'
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ENVIRON[/|ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkrvay,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

250

Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, CA 95758

Dear Ms. Champion:

Subject: City ofParis Cleaners, 3516 Adeline St., Oakland, CA 94608
SrId 819

The onsite indushial well needs to be decommissioned. This may be done w$en the
groundwater monitoring wells are decommissioned. Do not destroy the groupdwater
monitoring wells until notified to do so by this agency,

The concentration ofTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Stoddard Solvent (TPHISS)
collected during the latest monitoring event on November 14,1997 from monitoring
well, MW-I, 10,000 ug/l exceeded the Califomia Regional Water Quality Cdnfrol
Board's ceiling value of 5,000 ug4 for TPH. Nevertheless, the plum€ was
demonsfrated to not have signifrcantly migrated offsite, a check of the Oaklafd
Watershed map did not find any culverts, and a database search for wells ideftified
the onsite industrial well.

March 6.2001

I will be reviewing this case for possible closure.
reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

Ifyou have any questions, I can be

l

>tb|.\ t-.lt^f-a.-
DonHwans 

*7

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Bill Dugan, Dugan Associates, 1180 Delmas Ave., San Jose, CA 95i25

lu
file



r #,#ffi",ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, rgency Direaor

December 03, 1999

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Speoialist

William Dugan
Dugan Associat€s
1 180 Delmas Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125

ENVIRONMENTHEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Lindachampion [:]3i33t:313:
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, CA 95758

STID: 819
Clain#:002192
Re: Workplan for City ofparis Cleaners, located d 35i6 Adeline Steet, Oakland, dA

Dear Ms. Champion,

This office has reviewed the November 23, 1999 workplan, prepared by Dugan Associafts, for
additional investigations at the above site. This workpian is acceptablato trr'is office. .

Per the workplan, it is our understanding that Tasks l-g will be completed within 3 woe(s ofthis
letter(i.e,., by Dec.ember 24,1999);'tasks 9-12 will be completed within 2 weeks from trie
submittal ofthe- well sampling report; and rask 13 will be completed at a client directed timeline
once the variables ofthe well location and sealing constraints are known. please be remlnded
that all the above t€sks must be completed before,this site can be considered for closure.

Jhank you f9r vour cooperation. Ifyou have any questions or cornments, please contact Tom
Peacock at (5 1 0) 5 67 -6782 md he will direct you to the new caseworker.

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Rorgs

September 24, 1999

Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, CA 95758

STID: 819
Clalrrl. #: 002192
Re: City ofParis Cleaners, 3516 Adeline Steet, Oakland, CA 9460E

Dear Ms. Champion,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

Per our eaxlier conversationg I, Juliet Shin, have been designated as the new Alarneda coqnty
Hazardous Materials specialist to oversee investigations at the above site. Based on my re]viiw
of the case files, four stoddard solvent underground storage tanks (usrs) were formerly lobated
at the above site (one 250-gallon; one 750-gallon; and two 1,000-gallon USTs). These USjIs
were removed from the sit€ in ostober 1990 and october 1991. six soil samples colpcted from
below the 75O-gallon and two 1,000-gallo,n USTs were analyzed for Total petroleum '

Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzeng tolue,ne, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes @TEX).
Analysis ofthese samples identified up to 1,000 parrs per million (ppm.) TpHg 0.054ppm
toluene, 0.4pprr. ettrylbenzenq and l9ppm total xylenes. One soil sample was collecteJ fr$m
below the 250'gallon usr and analyzed for TPH as diesel (T?Hd) and BTEX. Analysis of this
sample identified 130ppn TPHd, 0.42ppm toluene, 0.27ppm ethylbenzene, and L5ppm totll
xylenes.

On August 30, 1991, 44 cubic yards of soil was overexcavated from around the former USfs.
subsequently, on January 17, 1992, an additional 15 oubic yards ofsoil was overexcavated from
this area. Four soil samples, (N1-9; s1-9; E1-7; and wl-9) were collected from ttre 

"*cunationboundaries and analyzed for TPH as Stoddard Solvent (TpHss), TpHd, and BTEX. Analygis of
these soil sam_ples identified up to 140ppm TpIIss, 1lOppm TpHd, 0.022ppm toluene, and
0.41ppm total xylenes. All the excavated soil was bioremediated on site and used as backfill.

In october 1992, three monitoring wolls, MW-l through MW-3, were installed at the site. hwo
soil samples were collected from each ofthe three well locations and analyzed for TpHss, tpHd,
and BTEX. Analysis ofthese soil samples identified up to 210ppm TpHss, 0.026ppm benzie,ne,
0.55p'pm toluene, 0.13ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.36ppm total xylenes. Although raLle I oftlriah
Environmental services' March 3 1, 1993 report states that the soil samples wire analJzed ftr
chlorobenzene and 1,3 dichlorobenzene, this office has no laboratory analytical results indiqding
that these analysis were ever conducted.

Groundwater samples have been collected from the three on-site monitoring wells offand
between October 1992 and November 1997, and have been analyzed for TpHss, TpHd, T
the fuel oxygenate Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), and BTEX. Historical
analytical results have identified only low levels of MTBE and BTEX. Any
identified under the TPHg analysis have always been identified by the lab as
gasoline, and is probably the result ofthe presence ofthe heavier TpHss hydrooarbons.
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Ms. Leah Champion
RE: 3515 Adeline st. ,  oakland, cA 94608
November L7, L993
Paqe 2 of 3

3) Monitoring well sa[pllng fr€quenoy nuat occur svery quarter,
the maximun sanplinq interval allowed when gEound water
contamination is present. Only one sarapllng event was
performed in the 3 wells which occurred in Novenber 18'
1992. Tbe nelLs must be sanp]-ed for the foLlowing target
cornpounds: TPH as etoddard Eolvent, EPH dieselr benzene,

' toluene, ethyL benzene, and xylene. After four consecutive
quarters of non-detectable l-evels have been acttieved' the
frequency of sarnpling events will be evaluated and/or a

, reconmendation for eignoff/case closure wl-l-l- be deternined.

4) chlorobenzenes and dichlorobenzenes were detected (23 ppn to
740 ppn) in the soil samples collected fron the borings.
These results were cornrnunicated verbally fron the laboratory
as stated in the March 31, 1993 report. The presence of
these conpounds both in the soil and underlying groundwater
must be deterrnined. Verification of the source nust also be
investigated.

5) Please submit a tlne schedule for all phases of the
investigation and rernediation activities at the site.

Response to all the iterns nentioned above must be provlded to
this office no latsr than January 18, 1991.

Untll cl-eanup is cornplete, you !'ri11 need to submit reports to
this office every three monthg (or at a nore frequent interval,
if speci.fled at any tlrne by this agency). In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsibJ.e party or tank ov'mer
etating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendatlons in the report or
workplan

- site nap dellneatlng contatnlnation contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of lnvestigation / cl-eanup
activities must be included to inform this departrnent of the
responsibJ.e party or tank ownerrs lntention

- any changee in the groundwater flo\t directlon and gradient
ba6ed on the neasured data since the l-ast samplinq event must
be explained



Linda Champion
Re: 3516 Adeline St.
Sept€mber 24, 1999
Page 3 of3

construction work involving contact with the groundwater will require tle preparation ofa flealth
& safety Pldn; and that any ftture pumping and discharge of groundwater into the sewers during
any excavation/constnMion wofk will r€quhe that you contact RWQCB and/or the local saftitary
sewer disbict to determine whether a discharge perm.it is required.

A workplan to address the two rernnining iszues should be submitted to this ofifioe within 6d days
ofthe date ofthis letter (i.e., November 19, 1999). Please be reminded to obtain a pre-applpval
for the cost ofthe workplan fiom the State Trust Fund.

Lastly, Mr. Don Rotocil has recently been named as an additional Responsible party (Rp) ffr
inv_estigations at the sito, purely because california regulations require the ourrent properf bwner
to be listed as an RP. However, it is the understandiog of this office and the state Trust Fu4d that
you are currently the Primary RP for addressing investigations at the site.

lhglk Vgu foi your cooperation. Ifyou have any questions or comments, please conBrt mq at
(s10) 5676-6763. 

-i

Juliet Shin, R.G,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACITMENT

Mr. Don Rotocil
2200 Browning Sfeet
Berkeley, CA 94702

Ms. Leah Champion
P.O. Box 489
Moss Beach, CA 94038

Leroy Griftith
Oakland Hazardous Materials
505 146 Street, Ste 702
Oaklan4 CA 94612

Sincerely,



TF
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J- KEARS, Asenry Director \73

July 15, 1999

STID 819

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SEFVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502€577
(510)567:6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Linda Champion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, Califomia 95758

R-E: City of Paris Cleaners,3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA 9,f608

LANDOWNER NOTIFTCATION AND PARTICIPATION REQT.IIF€I\@ITS

Dear Ms. Champion:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup aFd
closwe of sites where an rmauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occuned from an undergmund storage unk (JST). Section 25297.[5(a)
of Ch, 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notifr all current record owners offee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposali 2) a
site closwe proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a detennination that no further
action is require4 and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate i
resporsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendaf days
ofreceip of this notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" fonl (sample lefter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current rccord ome(s of feF title
to the site ehanges, you must notiff the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who af,e tle sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 3516 Adeline, Oakland
July 15, 1999
Page2 of2

In accordance with Section25297,15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, ydu
must certiS to the local agency that all current record owners offee tifle to the sits have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a detemination tlat no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed actio:t'form (sample letter 3) as a
ternplate to comply with this requirernent. Before approving a cleanup proposal s| site
closure proposal, determining that no flrther action is required, or issuing a closurQ letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate landorm$r
participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and
recornrnendations from any landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6763
letter.

should you have any questions about the cont€nt of tlis

L\*

Juliet Shin. R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

Sincerely,



ALAMEDACOU
HEALTH

couNrY o
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direaor Al"ameda County

Environmental II€al
1131 Harbor BaY P
Alaneda cA 94502-65
(510J  567-6700 FAX(

Ju ly  17 ,  1995

sTrD#  819

Ms. IJinda Champion
9441 Lag,una Lake Way
Elk Grove, Cal i fornia 95758

RE: SoiI
ParlE

Dear Ms. Champion:

Sincerely,

and Groundwater InvegtsLg'atLon at the forner Ci
clearerE - 3516 Adeline Street, oakland, cA 94

of
08

The ALameda county Department of Environmental HealLh,
Envl-ronmental Protectsion Division hae reviewed the letter
proposal (.Tune 24. 1995) prepared by Dugan Associates for the
above referenced site. The proposed vrork to (i) measure $t+ter
l-ewels in the Lhree wells, ( i i )  sample the three wel1s an{
analyze for TPH stoddard solvent, TPH diesel, TPH gaFoline, BTEX
and Iutrss for two quarterly monitoring periods is acceptable.

The groundwater data collectLd during these monitorlng pe:riods
will-be used to evaluatse if further work will be required or the
site can be recommended for case cl-osure.

A11 reporte and proposaLs must be submitted under seal of a
califoinia negielerld Geologist or Registered Civil -Engin$er with
a slatsement of qual i f icat ions for each lead professionalg
involved with the proj ect ,

Addit ionaLly, please noti fy this off ice 72 hours in adwan$e of
any f ield work at the site.

If you have any questions concerningi this feLLer, please qonLact
me a t  (510)  567-6780-

/  f i les

94244
clara,

/*Y'//qc susan L. Huqo "
Senior Hazardoug Mater ials special ist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental HeaLth
Gordon Colemin, Actinq Chief, Environmental ProtecLion
Kevin Graves, San Francisco RWOCB
Steve Marquez, SWRCB, P.O. Box 9442L2, Sacramento ' CA
Bi lL Dugan, Dugan Associales,  1023 B Martsin Ave, santa

ot33

cc4580
ServicE s

. ,  *250
7
10  )  337-9335

s050



ALAMEDA COUNTY
I HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director €# Rot33

BAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Dlvision ot Olean Water Programs
UST Looal Overslght Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alar eda, CA 94502-6577

(510) s67-6700

'June 22, 1995
sTrD# 819

Ms. Leah Champion
P .  O .  Box  489
Moss Beach, Cal i fornia 94038

RE! SolL and Grourdrflater InveatLgatLom / Renediat:lon - Fbnner
Clty of  ParLE Cleaners -  3515 Adel ine St. ,  Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Ms. Champion:

BaEed on this
regarding the
s i te :

L) It appeare thats t.he extent of the soil and groundwatser

The Alarneda County Department of Envi:ronmental }Iealth,
Environmenlal Protsection Division hag completed review of theEnvironmenlal Protsection Division has completed review of tbe
Quarterl-y Monitoring Report (February 8, 1995) prepared bf BT
Associates for the referenced site and recej.ved by this office on
May 8 ,  1995 .

review, lhe following issues must be addresped
soiL and groundwater investigation ats tshe stJrbj ect

2 )

? l

contamj.nation renains undefined, The three on-site monftoring
wells exhibited elevated levels of TPH stoddard solvent in the
range of 570 ppb to 1000 ppb during the last sampling On
February 8, 1995, TPH as etoddard solvents has been fourid
historically in all the wel1E except on two sampling er/ents
(3/28/94 & 8/2/94) conducted in MW-3. The groundwater
investigation must be exlpanded to determine the lateral extent
of the contaminat ion. Soil borings and grab groundwater
samples may be performed inltially prior to placement Of
permanent we1ls. Please submit a work plan to delineate the
extent of the contamination related to the former tankd.

Monitoring well eaqrlJ.ng freguency Eust occur ever:r qu$rter.
The wellE must be eampled for the following target
compounds: TPH as stoddard solvents, TPH diesel, benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene. AfEer four consecut,ive
quarters of non*detectable levels have been achieved, tlie
freguency of sarnpling everrts will be evaluated and,/or a
recommendatsion for sigaoff/case closure will be determined.

Chlorobenzenes and dichLorobenzenes were detecLed (23 ppm to
740 ppm) in the eoil sarnplee collected from the boring$.
These results were communicated verbally fron the labofatory
ae st.ated in the March 31, 1993 report. The preaence of
these compounds both in the soil and underlying groundwater
must be determined. Ve?ification of the €rource must a1$o be
investigated,



Bot33
I

Ms. IJeah Champion
RE: 35L6 Adel ine Street,  Oakland, CA 94609
i l une  22 ,  1995
Page 2 of 3

y or tank owner
hether he/she concurs

in the report or

assurance) and chain of cuetodv documentation

A11 report,s and proposalE muel be submitted under seal of a
Cali fornia Registered eeologist or Registered Civi l  Engineer with
a statement. of qual i f icat ions for each J.ead professj-onals
invoLved with the proi ect .

4) The proposed pilot study for groundwater extraction and
interim remediation is acceptable to this office and can be
initiated after the extent, of the contamination hae beein fully
characterized, Permits from other regulatory agiencies drust be
fol lowed.

5) Please submit a time sehedule for all phasee of the
investlgation and remediation activi t ies at the site.

ReEponse to all the items mentioned above must be provided to
this off ice no later then i luly 31, 1995.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reportg to
this office every three months (or at a more frequent- interval,
if specified at any time by this agency) . In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover let,ter fron the responsibJ.e part
stating the accuracy of tbe report and w
with t.he conclusions and recommendations
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
g:roundwater based on recent data should be included and the
stalus of the investig'ation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included bo inform this department of thE
responsible party or tank owner, s intention

- any changes in t.he groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last samrrlinq event must
be explained 

-

- historical records of groundwater level in each well rnust be
tabulated to indicate the f luctuation in waler levels

- tabulate analytical reeults from all previous sampling evenEsi
provide laboratory reports (including quality cont,rol/quality



I

Ms . L,dah Chamtrrion
RE: 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland,
.fune 22, 1995
Page 3 of 3

cA 94508

Additionally, please notify this office 72 houre in advance of
any fleld work at the site,

ff you have any questions concerning this letter, pl"ease conLact
me aL (510) 567 -6780 .

S incerely,

/* Y,(/"*
Susan IJ , Hugo U
Senior }lazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Ag:ency Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francigco Bay RWOCB
Jun Makiehima, Acting Chief, Environmenlal Protection

Division ,/  f i les
Bruce Tsutsui, BT Associates, 31 Nightsow1 Court,

Richmond, CA 94803



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dlrector €# Foraa
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOH

Novernber L7, L993
sTrD# 819

I!Is. Leah Champion
P.O.  Box  489
Moss Beach, cal i fornia 94 038

REr Statua of the SoiI rral
city of Paria clear€rs

Dear Ms. Cttanplon:

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST LQcal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

croulcwater hveetigation/Reeedlation
- 3515 Adeline 8t. '  oaklaDdr cA 9.1608

The Alameda county Departnent of Environmental Health' Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed ttre files concefning the
soil and groundwater investlgation/renediation at the referenced
site. noui underground storaqe tanks (solvents) were removed at
the site ( tv/o - 1oo0 gaIlon, one - 750 gallon and one -250
gallon) between octobei 4t Lggo and october 31. 1991. we are in
receipt of the following reports:

* Analytical Results of soil sanples collected during the tank
renoval ln 10-4-90 by superior Laboratory dated 11-2-90

* workplan for characterizatlon and Renediation of Hydrocarbon
Contaminated soil (7 13L/9Ll prepared by Uriah Inc.

* Interim Report Regarding the AEsessroent and
(5/L9/92, prepared by Uriah Inc.

Reurediation

* InEtalLation, Developnent and sanpling of Three
wells (3/31/92) prepared by uriah Inc.

Monitoring

Based upon the review processt of aII the
thle office for the referenced site, the
clarification and nust be addressed:

reports submittQd to
foJ.Iowing issueg needed

1) It appearB that the extent of soil and groundwater
contanination fron the forner leaking tanks remains
undefined. The vertical and lateral extent of contamination
nust be completely detineated. The three nonltoring weLLs on
site exhibited elevated levels of TPE as stoddard soLvent in
the range of 630 ppb to 11,ooo ppb. Please submit a work
plan to delineate the vertical and lateral extenC of the
hydrocarbon plune.

Verified dovngradient direction rnust be established at the
site. croundwater elevation readinqs must be perfont€d every
quarter and all monitoring ldellE nust be surveyed tQ an
accuracy of 0.01 foot and referenced to nean sea level
(r{sl) .
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Ms. Leah champion
RE: 3816 Adeline st. ,  oakLand,
November L7, 1993
Page 3 of 3

cA 94608

historical records of groundwater level ln each well mpst be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation ln water levels

tabulate analytical results frorn aII previ.ous sanpling events I
provide laboratory reports ( including guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposaLs nust be Eubnitted under seal of a
Calj-fornia Reqistered Geologist or Reqistered civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professlonals
invotved with the project.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regionat water quality control Board, this
letter constltutes a fomal requests for technicaL reportE
pursuant to california water code section L3267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan nust be
conflrned ln writing and approved by this agency.

Please contact ne at (510) 27!-4530 if you lrave any guestions
concerning this letter.

sincerely,

A,*r-- /'/h'rr
-Susan 

L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Asst. Agency Dlrector, Environmental Health
Rj"ch Hiett, san Francisco Bay RwQcB
cil ,fensen, Alaneda county District Attorneyr s Office
Edgar B. HoweLlr Chief. Hazardous Materlala Division - files
ilohn Rapp, Uriah Environnental Services

2401 E. Orangeburg Ave., #645-2LB
Modesto, CA 95355



CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J- KE'ARS, Aseicy.Dke@r

23 April 1e9?

Ut. IJeah Chanpion
P.O. Box 489
lloaa Beachi cA 9rt038

RAFAT A- $HAHIB, A5S6k*

D€PARTMEi'fi OF
flaaadouB
80 Sws| Way, Rm, 400
Oakland, CA 94€?1
{510} 271-43SO

Subject! Fermita for underground stdrage tanks formerly
3515 Adel lne gtreet, oakland;

Dear trls. Clrampion:

Enoloeed p1eas6 flnd coplee of the flve per"nit appllci
tanlF forrerly located at the slte llstgd above. TheF€
are'belng sent as per ysur requeet. Pleaee ecqeirL our
for any confusion or inconvenlense resulting foru t}re
prosessing tbls request.

f '  nrk
Ur**A H /*e_-./

Dennls ,O( Byrrre
sEnior l{aEardou€ litaterl,al s Speclaliet

If you have any queetion* pLease fesl fr6e to contact ne
27X.-,t53O.

sLnccr€ly,





ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
t CARE

DAVID J.

Janes IJ. Quick
1393 SoLano Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

SubJect: Underground Storage Tank Renoval
at  3516 Adel ine Street,  Oakland.

UNTY O
\RE SERVICES

AGENCY
KEAFS, Agsncy Directo,r

D€PAHTMENT OF
l-lazardous Malerials
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Project being conducted

Dear Mr. Quick:

Thank you for tfte analytical data subnitted by Semco concerning the
underground storage tank removal proj ect being conducted at the
former City of Paris Cleaners facility, Iocated at the address
Iisted above. This documentation has been reviewed and the
folloiring actions are required to ensure conpliance r^lith aII
applicable environmental regulation.

1) The soil excavated from the former tanlr pit will require
proper rnanagenent/disposal . poLicies of the San Francisco
Regional Water Quality Control Board forbld the
relntroduction of soil contaminated with petroleum
hydrocarbons in excess of 10 parts per ni l l ion. up to 1,OOO
part,s per rnillion of Total petroleum Hydrocarbonsi lretre
measured in the soiL removed frorn the excavation on this
s i te .

The proper procedures to be used in the nanagenent of this soll
wiLl depend upon whether or not the mateiiat constitutes a
hazardous rrraste as specified ln Title 22 of the california Code of
Regulations. Sections 66696 throuoh 66223, of the above mentioned
code, describe the series of tests lvhich the State of California
has deer$ed appropriate for making such a Judgement. Theae tests
nust be conducted by a laboratory certified by the State for this
purpose.

It is the generatorrs responsibility to 6e1ect the appropriate
testing. protocols to ensure that an accurate and reprElenlative
classification of his or her waste is achieved. Bajed upon the
contaninants identified within this soil the test protoc6ls for
Toxlcity (section 65596) and Ignitabi l i ty {section 66202) would
seem appropriate for characterizlng this rnaterial .

Should this Eoil, prove to be a hazardous waste, it will reguire
either disposal In a Class I landfilL or be subj ect to trea€rnent
under the permit conditions stipulated by the cal-ifornia Departnent
of Health Services (DHS) and the Bay Area Air euatity Managernent
District (BAAQMD) to effect a rendering as non-hazardous. Any
physical movement of such waste will redrire the use of a Uniforin
Hazardous waste Manifest and adherence to atl labeling and
nanagement restrictions as stipulated in Title 22 of the Caliiornia
code of Regulations.



Rot33

;Ianes L. Qulck
L393 Solano Ave
Albany, cA 94706
Re. 3515 Adel- lne St. Oakland
23 October 1990
Page 2 of 3

If the soil can be classified as non-hazardous r'raEte, it nay be
disposed of in any class II or claEs III landfill willing to accept
it. In addltlon, this soil can be subj ected to treatment for the
purpose of reducing itts levet of contanination without the
issuance of a perrnit by DHS. Such a process nay stiJ.J. require
approval by BAAQUD however. Though not requiring the use of a
hazardous waste manifest or adherence to the management provisions
of Tit le 22, an accounting for the f inal disposit ion of this soi l
would have to be made to this agency prior to the closure of this
proj ect .

Should a remedial treatment process succeed in reducing the
hydrocarbon contaminatlon within this soil to below 10 partE per
million. the soil can then be repl-aced into the former tank pit.
Prior to inplernentlngi such an action, please clarify your plan wlth
me to ensure ful1 conpliance with the requirements of the Regional
Board.

2) The conduction of a ground water investigation.

In accordance with the California Water Code, the San Francisco Bay
Regionat Water Quallty Control Board has established a requiremenL
for follow-up investigative actions when soil contamLnation
associated uith an underground storage tank is detected.
9pecificalLy, a ground water investigation is required $rhen lOO
parts per miLllon or qreater of hydrocarbon contamLnation is
measured. The Furpose of such an investigation is to determine if
the quality of ground water has been irnpacted by the presence of
the underground tanks.

Guidelines established by the Regional Board require that a ground
water nonitoring well be installed within ten feet of the iorner
tank locatlon oriented in a downgradient direction relatLve to
ground water flow. The di.rection of ground water flov/ is to be
determined from data derlved from three we1ls. Conseguently, three
$eILs must be lnstaLled on your property or, in addition to the
singJ"e well on your propertyr you must subml-t data from two other
weLl-s Ln sufficient proxircity to your property that hydraullc
conductivity with your v/eLl can be denonstrated.



Rotzz

Janes L. Quick
1393 Solano Ave
AJ-bany, CA 94706
Re. 3515 Adel ine St.  Oakland
23 October 1990
Page 3 of 3

During the install-ation of these wel1s soll sarnples muEt be
collested at every five foot depth lnterval untIl ground water is
reached. This work nuEt be condueted under the direction of a
Registered Engineerr/Geologist and a copy of the boring logs and all
analytical data must be submitted to this office for review and
incluslon into our records.

In general , the Regional Board requires two years of quarterly
monitoring data prior to considering a site for closure. There is
sone flexibility in this process, but you shoutd anticl-pate a
ninirnurn of one fuIJ. year of quarterly rnoni.torlng at this site.

P1ease submit to this office a proposal for the follow-up
investigatlon rrhich you intend to inplenent on this site. As the
lead agency, this offlce wiLl review the actions which you propose
to take to ensure cornpliance wtttr the policies of all applicable
regrulatory agencles.

The Regional Board has been notified of the release of hazardouE
materials aEsociated with the underground storage tan]as fornerly
located at thls site. The property has coneequently been added to
the list maintained by this agency of potential cJ.ean-up sites in
the County of Alaneda.

If you have any guestions concerning this rnatter or the
which must now be taken in regards to 3516 AdeLine Street
please contact ne at (415) 27I-432O.

s incerely,

6-L/ 4.-*-
Denniq/. Byfne
Hazardous Materials Specialist

actions
Oakland,

cc: Steve Luquire, SFBRWQCB
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director,
Environmental Health.
Bob saterly,

Alameda Departnent o f




